
To: Planning Commission 
From: Clinton Spencer, City Planner 
Subject: Otnes Variance Request – 1035 SW Judith Pl 
Date: July 6, 2016 

Dave Otnes has requested a variance from the 10 foot rear yard setback requirement for property 
located at 1035 SW Judith Pl.  The applicant requests that the 10 foot rear yard setback 
requirement be reduced to 7 feet in order to build a shop in the rear yard.  If approved, the 
applicant proposes to build a 12’ x 28’ (336 square feet) shop 7 feet from the side lot line and 7 
feet from the rear lot line.   

The property is described as 4N 28 15AB Tax Lot 10500.  The site is zoned Single Family 
Residential (R-1).  The property is entirely surrounded by low density, single family dwellings. 

Per §157.225(A) of the Hermiston Code of Ordinances, the planning commission may grant 
variances where it can be shown that, owing to special and unusual circumstances, literal 
interpretation of the zoning code would cause an undue or unnecessary hardship. 

Criteria 

The specific criteria relied upon by the planning commission are contained in §157.225(A)(1) of 
the Hermiston Code of Ordinances.  In granting a variance, the applicant must demonstrate that 
all of the following criteria have been met: 

1. Exceptional or extraordinary conditions apply to the property that do not apply generally
to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, which conditions are a result of lot size,
shape, topography or other circumstances over which the applicant has no control.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the applicant
substantially the same as possessed by owners of other property in the same zone or
vicinity.

3. The authorization of the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the purposes of
the zoning ordinance, be injurious to property in the zone or vicinity in which the
property is located, or be otherwise detrimental to the objectives of any development
patterns or policy.
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4. It is impractical to maintain the zoning ordinance and at the same time, build, erect or use
the structure.

5. The variance requested is the minimum variance from the provisions and standards of the
zoning ordinance which will alleviate the hardship.

It is not necessary to restate other ordinances and statutory requirements of the variance as part 
of the proceedings.  The granting or denial of the variance will not affect the requirements of the 
City of Hermiston to comply with building, plumbing and electrical codes, other ordinances, 
statutory or regulatory compliance issues. 

Draft Findings 

Exceptional or extraordinary conditions apply to the property that do not apply generally 
to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, which conditions are a result of lot size, 
shape, topography or other circumstances over which the applicant has no control. 

1. The property is an unusual configuration with few right-angle lot line intersections and
no straight front lot line. This configuration creates few buildable areas which can meet
setbacks and not interfere with existing buildings.

2. The property contains a 25 foot irrigation easement for a buried irrigation pipe.  This
irrigation easement renders a large portion of the rear yard unbuildable.

3. Areas not constrained by existing buildings, irrigation easements, or odd lot line angles
are limited.

4. Construction of the shop at the standard 10 foot setback line will require moving an
existing patio or constructing a smaller shop.

The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the applicant that is 
substantially the same as is possessed by owners of other property in the same zone or 
vicinity. 

5. The variance is necessary to build the structure and make full use of the property.

6. The majority of the shop will be located outside of the setback area with only a portion of
the northeast corner of the building encroaching.

The authorization of the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the purposes of the 
zoning ordinance, be injurious to property in the zone or vicinity in which the property is 
located, or be otherwise detrimental to the objectives of any development pattern or policy. 

7. The variance will allow only a small portion (roughly 24 square feet) to encroach into the
setback area and not allow an entire wall of the structure to encroach.

8. Any variance approved is vetted by the planning commission through the public hearing
process and duly noticed to neighboring property owners and the public at large.  This



process guarantees an opportunity that all public concerns will be voiced to the planning 
commission. 

It is impractical to maintain the zoning ordinance requirements and at the same time build, 
erect or use the structure. 

9. The variance is necessary for the construction of a 12’ x 28’ shop.

10. The applicant considers the 12’ x 28’ size to be optimal for workshop purposes.  A
smaller size which fits within the zoning requirements is not practical for some shop
related uses.

The variance requested is the minimum variance from the provisions and standards of the 
zoning ordinance which will alleviate the hardship. 

11. As stated in Finding #10, the applicant considers the 12’ x 28’ size to be optimal for
workshop purposes.  A smaller size which fits within the zoning requirements is not
practical for some shop related uses.

Draft Conditions 

Should the planning commission approve the variance request, staff does not recommend any 
conditions of approval to mitigate potential impacts. 

Planning Commission Action 

The planning commission may choose to approve or deny the variance request.  
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